

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS
EASTERN DIVISION

COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS,
et al.,

Plaintiffs,
v.

CHAD F. WOLF, in his official capacity as
Acting Secretary of U.S. Department of
Homeland Security,

et al.,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 1:19-cv-06334

Hon. Gary S. Feinerman

REPLY MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF MOTION
TO CERTIFY THE COURT'S MAY 19 OPINION & ORDER FOR
INTERLOCUTORY APPEAL AND TO STAY DISCOVERY

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	1
I. The deferential legal standard applicable to admissions cases governs Plaintiff's equal protection claim.	1
II. ICIRR exclusively or largely relies upon statements reflecting the views of non-decisionmakers of the Rule. These statements do not give rise to a plausible equal protection claim.	6
III. ICIRR is not a proper plaintiff for its equal protection claim.	11
IV. Certifying the Court's May 19, 2020 Order for interlocutory review, and staying discovery over the equal protection claim, will materially advance this litigation and avoid critical separation of powers concerns.	13
CONCLUSION.....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**Cases**

<i>Agostini v. Felton</i> , 521 U.S. 203 (1997).....	12
<i>Ass'n of Data Processing Serv. Organizations, Inc. v. Camp</i> , 397 U.S. 150 (1970).....	11
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997).....	12
<i>Bos. Stock Exch. v. State Tax Comm'n</i> , 429 U.S. 318 (1977).....	11
<i>Calvin v. Conlisk</i> , 534 F.2d 1251 (7th Cir. 1976)	11
<i>Celaya-Martinez v. Holder</i> , 493 F. App'x 934 (10th Cir. 2012)	6
<i>Cheney v. U.S. Dist. Court for Dist. Of Columbia</i> , 542 U.S. 367 (2004).....	13, 14, 15
<i>City and Cty. of San Francisco v. USCIS</i> , 944 F.3d 773 (9th Cir. 2019)	4
<i>Clearwater v. Independent School District</i> , 231 F.3d 1122 (8th Cir. 2000)	9
<i>Cook Cty. v. Wolf</i> , No. 19-3169, 2020 WL 3072046 (7th Cir. June 10, 2020).....	4, 11
<i>Department of Homeland Security v. Regents of the University of California</i> , 2020 WL 3271746 (June 18, 2020)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Fiallo v. Bell</i> , 430 U.S. 787 (1977).....	1, 3, 4
<i>Harisiades v. Shaughnessy</i> , 342 U.S. 580 (1952).....	2, 3, 4
<i>Hernandez v. New York</i> , 500 U.S. 352 (1991).....	7

<i>Jennings v. City of Stillwater</i> , 383 F.3d 1199 (10th Cir. 2004)	7, 8
<i>Kowalski v. Tesmer</i> , 543 U.S. 125 (2004).....	13
<i>Lexmark Int'l, Inc. v. Static Control Components, Inc.</i> , 572 U.S. 118 (2014).....	11, 12
<i>Matter of Harutunian</i> , 14 I. & N. Dec. 583 (Reg'l Comm'r Feb. 28, 1974).....	3, 5
<i>Mayor of Balt. v. Trump</i> , 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 219262 (D. Md. Dec. 19, 2019).....	5
<i>Minch v. City of Chicago</i> , 486 F.3d 294 (7th Cir. 2007)	10
<i>Morrissey v. United States</i> , 871 F.3d 1260 (11th Cir. 2017)	8
<i>Pers. Adm'r of Massachusetts v. Feeney</i> , 442 U.S. 256 (1979).....	7
<i>Rajah v. Mukasey</i> , 544 F.3d 427 (2d Cir. 2008).....	2
<i>Reno v. American-Arab Anti-Discrimination Committee</i> , 525 U.S. 471 (1999).....	5
<i>Simmons v. Chicago Bd. of Educ.</i> , 289 F.3d 488 (7th Cir. 2002)	9
<i>Trump v. Hawaii</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2392 (2018).....	1, 2, 3, 4
<i>Vill. of Arlington Heights v. Metro. Hous. Dev. Corp.</i> , 429 U.S. 252 (1977).....	8

Statutes

8 U.S.C. § 1182.....	4, 5
8 U.S.C. § 1255.....	3

Regulations

84 Fed. Reg. 41,292	5
